retain the funding for the development in Mainland China. The aggregate amount of temporary
differences associated with investments in subsidiary in Mainland China for which deferred
tax liabilities have not been recognised at 31 December 2020 amounted to RMB37,458,000
(2019:RMB35,704,000), respectively. There are no income tax consequences attaching to the
payment of dividends by the Company to its shareholders.

110 ADTIGER CORPORATIONS LIMITED  Annual Report 2020

31 December 2020

Notes to Financial Statement

11.	DIVIDENDS
No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company since its date of incorporation.

12.	EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE PARENT
The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the year
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of
ordinary shares of 531,226,027 (2019:450,000,000) in issue during the year, as adjusted for the
assumption that share subdivision and 250,000,000 shares issued pursuant to the capitalisation
issue had been issued at the beginning of the year ended 31 December 2019.

The calculations of the basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

2020 2019
(RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Earnings
Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders

of the parent, used in the basic and diluted earnings
per share calculation:
From continuing operations 2,888 20,017

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

during the year used in the basic and diluted earnings
per share calculations 531,226,027 450,000,000

111Annual Report 2020  ADTIGER CORPORATIONS LIMITED

31 December 2020

Notes to Financial Statement

13.	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
31 December 2020

Furniture
and fixtures

Electronic
devices Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2019 and at 1 January 2020:
Cost 19 287 306
Accumulated depreciation (6) (133) (139)

Net carrying amount 13 154 167

At 1 January 2020, net of accumulated
depreciation 13 154 167

Additions — 93 93
Depreciation provided during the year (4) (101) (105)

At 31 December 2020 9 146 155

At 31 December 2020:
Cost 19 380 399
Accumulated depreciation (10) (234) (244)

Net carrying amount 9 146 155

112 ADTIGER CORPORATIONS LIMITED  Annual Report 2020

31 December 2020

Notes to Financial Statement

13.	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

31 December 2019

Furniture
and fixtures

Electronic
devices Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2018 and at 1 January 2019:
Cost 19 243 262
Accumulated depreciation (2) (44) (46)

Net carrying amount 17 199 216

At 1 January 2019, net of accumulated
depreciation 17 199 216

Additions — 44 44
Depreciation provided during the year (4) (89) (93)

At 31 December 2019 13 154 167

At 31 December 2019:
Cost 19 287 306
Accumulated depreciation (6) (133) (139)

Net carrying amount 13 154 167

14.	LEASES
The Group leased certain of its building for its office. The lease term is one year.

The carrying amounts and movements in right-of-use assets and lease liabilities during the year
are as follows:

(a)	 Right-of-use assets

The carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets and the movements during the year
are as follows:

2020 2019
(RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Carrying amount at 1 January 541 —
Additions 1,013 1,456
Depreciation charge (943) (915)

Carrying amount at 31 December 611 541

113Annual Report 2020  ADTIGER CORPORATIONS LIMITED

31 December 2020

Notes to Financial Statement